Report N°: NMi1320055901
Page 2 of 15
Contents
General type information  ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….3
Summary  ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….5
Checklist explanatory notes  ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….6
Checklist Welmec 2.2  ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….7
Checklist Welmec 2.3  ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….14

Checklist Welmec 2.3
Application N°: 13200559
Type designation: MyaPos
Date:
Observer: RS
This checklist essentially refers to the examples of acceptable solutions given under No 3.1 to 3.4 of Welmec guide 2.3.
Other solutions may be chosen by the manufacturer which should then be explained in the documentation and
 and in this report on the software examination.
The abbreviations are used in the following meaning:
PM = Program module subject to legal control
TP = Typespecific parameter
DP = Device specific parameter
VV = Variable value
PSI = Protective software interface
Protection of the legally relevant software
Remarks
3.1 1.1A Closed shell of the programs subject to legal control (1)
 Automatic booting of the PMs X
 User has no access to the operating system of the PC X
 User has no access to other programs than the approved ones X
 The complete set of commands (eg function keys or commands via external X
interfaces) is given and shortly described
 A written declaration of the completeness is given X
1.1B User accessible operating systems and/ or programs (1)
 Description of the commands and functions available to the user X
 Checksum over the machine code of the PMs and TPs is generated X 2
 Legally relevant program cannot be started if code is falsified X
1.2 Checksum over the DPs is generated X 2
1.3 Audit trail for the protection of the DPs is described X 2
1.4 Practical test of the performance of some documented functions with X
the following commands:
 several sales operations with weighed items
 several sales operations with nonweighed items
Software interfaces
Remarks
3.2 2.1 PMs are defined and separated from the modules not subject to legal control by a X
defined PSI
2.2 PSI itself is defined as part of the PMs X
2.3 The functions of the PMs that may be released via the PSI are defined and described X
2.4 The parameters that may be exchanged via the PSI are defined and described X
2.5 The description of the functions and parameters is conclusive and complete X
2.6 Each documented function and parameter does not contradict EN45501:1992/AC1993 X
2.7 The application programmer is instructed by appropriate means (eg. In the software X
documentation) about the requirements  concerning the PSI
Remarks:
1 The system has to comply with 1.1A or 1.1B.
2 The program does not use any TP or DP's.
R
e

Checklist Welmec 2.3 (cont.)
Application N°: 13200559
Type designation: MyaPos
Date:
Observer: RS
Software identification
Remarks
3.3 3.1 Checksum over the PMs and the TPs is generated X 1,2
3.2 Every PM and TP is included in this checksum X 1,2
3.3 Checksum over the DPs is generated X 2
3.4 Every DP is included in this checksum X 2
3.5 The checksums (or other signatures) are generated as documented and may be X
confirmed at verification
3.6 Audit trail does exist and may be checked at verification X
Software documentation
Remarks
3.4 4.1 A complete list of PMs with a description of each PM is supplied X
4.1 A complete list of the legally relevant parameters and a short description of each
parameter is supplied separately for:
 TPs X
 DPs X
 VVs X
4.3 A complete set of commands to be exchanged via the PSI is supplied X
4.4 A written declaration of the completeness of the lists under 4.1, 4.2 and 4.3 is given X
4.5 A description of the following securing measures is given:
 checksums X
 software identification X
 audit trail (eg event counter, event logger) X
4.6 Instructions for checking the software identification number(s) at X
verification are given
4.7 A written declaration is given that the freeprogrammable system, including its X
software, does meet the requirements of EN45501:1992/AC 1993 clause 5.3.6
Remarks:
1 PM only.
2 The program does not use any TP or DP's.
P
a